## **ORDINANCE 14-06**

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A UTILITY DISCOUNT FOR DEPLOYED MILITARY PERSONNEL

WHEREAS, some Nibley City residents are actively serving in the Armed Forces; and

WHEREAS, military service sometimes requires active deployment for an extended period of time; and

WHEREAS, deployment may cause financial and emotional hardships on the service member and on those they are away from; and

WHEREAS, Nibley City desires to support those service members who risk their lives in service to our community and country.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE NIBLEY CITY COUNCIL LOCATED AT NIBLEY, UTAH. THAT:

- 1. Upon presentation of proof of deployment by the account holder, Nibley City will waive half of the total utility bill, excluding late fees, for the duration of the deployment.
- 2. The waiver shall only be given if the deployed service member is an account holder.
- 3. The waiver shall only remain in effect if the utility account is up-to-date. If the account becomes 30-days delinquent, the waiver shall be forfeited and regular billing will resume.
- 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon posting as required by law.

All ordinances, resolutions and policies of the City, or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency. This repealer shall not be construed as reviving any law, order, resolution or ordinance or part thereof.

Should any provision, clause or paragraph of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, in while or in part, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this ordinance or the Nibley City Municipal Code to which these amendments apply, The valid part of any provision, clause or paragraph of this ordinance shall be given independence from the invalid provisions or applications and to this end the parts, sections and subsections of this ordinance, together with the regulations contained therein, are hereby declared to be severable.

PASSED BY THE NIBLEY CITY COUNCIL THIS	DAY OF	, 2014
		Shaun Dustin, Mayor
ATTEST:		
City Recorder		